## SPECIAL MEETING

Monday, January 30, 1939 7:30 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber at the City Hall, Monday, January 30, 1939, at 7:30 P. M., President Joseph G. Wood in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana.

Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Monday, January 30, 1939 at 7:30 P. M. the purpose of such Special Meeting being to Consider Appropriation Ordinance No. 1 for passage.

Respectfully,

JOSEPH G. WOOD President, Common Council.

I, John M. Layton, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such Special Meeting, pursuant to the rules.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

JOHN M. LAYTON, City Clerk

Seal

Which was read.

President Joseph G. Wood called the meeting to order.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Ollie A. Bach, Harmon A. Campbell, Albert O. Deluse, Ralph F. Moore, F. B. Ransom, Ernest C. Ropkey, Guy O. Ross, Joseph G. Wood.

Absent: Walter E. Hemphill.

The reading of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with on motion of Ollie Bach, seconded by Harmon Campbell.

# COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

January 17, 1939

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana

Gentlemen:

In re: A. O. 1, 1939

I beg leave to report that pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused notice by publication to be inserted in the Indianapolis News and Indianapolis Commercial on January 18, 1939, that taxpayers would have a right to be heard on the above ordinance at the special meeting of the Common Council, to be held on the 30th day of January, 1939, and by posting a copy of said notice in the City Hall, Court House and Police Station.

Very truly yours,

JOHN M. LAYTON, City Clerk

The East of the Control of the Contr

### COMMITTEE REPORT

Indianapolis, Ind., January 30, 1939

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

#### Gentlemen:

We, your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1939, entitled

An Ordinance appropriating Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) from the unappropriated and unexpended 1938 balance of the General Fund of the Department of Health and Charities and allocating the same to a certain designated fund in said department, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

beg leave to report that we have had said ordinance under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed.

F. B. RANSOM A. O. DELUSE OLLIE A. BACH GUY O. ROSS ERNEST C. ROPKEY

# ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING

Mr. Ropkey called for Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1939, for second reading. It was read a second time.

On motion of Mr. Ropkey, seconded by Mr. Ransom, Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1939, was ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage.

Appropriation Ordinance No. 1, 1939, was read a third time by the Clerk and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Bach, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Deluse, Mr. Moore, Mr. Ransom, Mr. Ropkey, Mr. Ross, President Wood.

## MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

On motion of Mr. Ropkey, seconded by Mr. Moore, a resolution was adopted extending the sympathy of the members of the City Council to Doctor Walter Hemphill for the loss of his father by death, said resolution to be drawn up and forwarded to Councilman Hemphill by Mr. Wood, President of the Council. The resolution was adopted unanimously.

On motion of Mr. Campbell, seconded by Mr. Moore, the Common Council adjourned at 8:00 P. M.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held on the 30th day of January, 1939, at 7:30 P. M.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our Joseph & Wood
Prosignatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

Attest:

City Clerk.

(SEAL)